

No. 06-3217

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Mike Hatch, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Minnesota,

Appellant,

vs.

Entertainment Software Association;
and Entertainment Merchants Association,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

JAMES E. DORSEY
JENNIFER A. KITCHAK
Fredrickson & Byron, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402

PAUL M. SMITH
KATHERINE A. FALLOW
Jenner & Block LLP
601 13th Street NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

MICHAEL J. VANSELOW, #152754
Deputy Attorney General
JENNIFER L. DEKARSKE, #0332203
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 296-9418 (Voice)
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
I. THE GROWTH AND PREVALENCE OF VIDEO GAMES.....	4
II. VIDEO GAME INDUSTRY RATINGS.....	4
III. MINORS’ ACCESS TO M-RATED VIDEO GAMES.....	8
IV. THE MINNESOTA RESTRICTED VIDEO GAMES ACT.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE VIDEO GAMES RESTRICTED BY THE MINNESOTA ACT ARE NOT EXPRESSION PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	12
II. VIOLENT VIDEO GAMES ARE UNPROTECTED OBSCENE SPEECH AS TO MINORS.....	18
III. THE MINNESOTA ACT MUST SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE THE STATE’S COMPELLING INTERESTS IN PROTECTING THE PSYCHOLOGICAL WELL-BEING AND MORAL AND ETHICAL DEVELOPMENT OF MINORS FROM HARMFUL VIOLENT VIDEO GAMES.....	24
A. The State’s Interests in Protecting the Psychological Well-Being and Moral and Ethical Development of Minors are Compelling.	25

1.	To Demonstrate That Its Interests Are Compelling, the State Need Only Show That There is Substantial Empirical Evidence From Which the State May Reasonably Infer That Violent Video Games Are Harmful to Minors.	27
2.	The Minnesota Act is Based on Substantial Empirical Evidence From Which the State Has Reasonably Inferred That Violent Video Games Are Harmful to the Psychological Well-Being and Moral and Ethical Development of Minors.....	30
B.	The Minnesota Act is Narrowly Tailored to Serve the State’s	43
IV.	THE MINNESOTA ACT’S ADOPTION OF THE ESRB RATINGS IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY BECAUSE THE ESRB OPERATES PURSUANT TO CLEAR AND ASCERTAINABLE STANDARDS.	47
	CONCLUSION	49
	ADDENDUM	
	July 31, 2006 District Court Order.....	Add. 1
	2006 Minn. Laws Ch. 246	Add. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Amusement Machine Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>America's Best Family Showplace Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 536 F. Supp. 170 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)	2, 13, 14
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>Borger v. Bisciglia</i> , 888 F. Supp. 97 (E.D. Wis. 1995).....	3, 47, 48
<i>Breard v. Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	45
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	19, 21
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	20
<i>Engdahl v. City of Kenosha, Wis.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1133 (E.D. Wis. 1970).....	3, 47
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 404 F. Supp.2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	29, 41, 45
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Granholm</i> , 404 F. Supp.2d 978 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	42, 45
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	2, 25, 45

<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	passim
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	passim
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County, Mo.</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County, Mo.</i> , 200 F. Supp.2d 1126 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	passim
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	46
<i>Malden Amusement Co. v. City of Malden</i> , 582 F. Supp. 297 (D. Mass. 1983)	14
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	29, 45
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	2, 18, 20, 21
<i>Motion Picture Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Specter</i> , 315 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1970)	3, 47
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	26
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E. Kan., Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	20, 26
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Scott</i> , 380 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	43

<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	19
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	26
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	13
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	2, 13, 16
<i>There to Care, Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 19 F.3d 1165 (7th Cir. 1994).....	2, 13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	25
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	27, 28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	2, 28, 29, 43
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	13
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Maleng</i> , 325 F. Supp.2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	28
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 401 F. Supp.2d 1034 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	29, 41
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln, Neb.</i> , 274 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	3
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	20

STATE CASES

Caswell v. Licensing Comm'n for Brockton,
444 N.E.2d 922 (Mass. 1983) 14, 17

Kaye v. Planning and Zoning Comm'n, City of Westport,
472 A.2d 809 (Conn. 1983)..... 14

People v. Walker,
354 N.W.2d 312 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984) 14

Tommy and Tina Inc. v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs of New York,
459 N.Y.S.2d 220 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983) 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 3

U.S. Const. amend. I 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3

STATE STATUTES

2006 Minn. Laws ch. 246..... 3

Minn. Stat. § 325I.06 (2006) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lorraine M. Buerger, *The Safe Games Illinois Act: Can Curbs on Violent Video Games Survive Constitutional Challenges?*,
37 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 617 (2006)..... 4

Patrick M. Garry, *Defining Speech in an Entertainment Age: The Case of First Amendment Protection for Video Games*,
57 SMU L. Rev. 139 (2004)..... 15, 18

Gregory K. Laughlin, <i>Playing Games with the First Amendment: Are Video Games Speech and May Minors' Access to Graphically Violent Video Games Be Restricted?</i> , 40 U. Rich. L. Rev. 481 (2006).....	22, 41, 42, 44
William Li, Note, <i>Unbaking the Adolescent Cake: The Constitutional Implications of Imposing Tort Liability on Publishers of Violent Video Games</i> , 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 467 (2003).....	44, 45
Bonnie B. Phillips, Note, <i>Virtual Violence or Virtual Apprenticeship: Justification for the Recognition of a Violent Video Game Exception to the Scope of First Amendment Rights of Minors</i> , 36 Ind. L. Rev. 1385 (2003).....	42, 45
Nathan Phillips, <i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County: The First Amendment and Minors' Access to Violent Video Games</i> , 19 Berkeley Tech. L. J. 585 (2004).....	5, 22, 23
Scott A. Pyle, <i>Is Violence Really Just Fun and Games?: A Proposal for a Violent Video Game Ordinance that Passes Constitutional Muster</i> , 37 Val. U. L. Rev. 429 (2002).....	44
Kevin W. Saunders, <i>Regulating Youth Access to Violent Video Games: Three Responses to First Amendment Concerns</i> , 2003 L. Rev. Mich. St. U. Det. C.L. 51 (2003).....	17, 22
Kevin W. Saunders, <i>The Cost of Errors in the Debate Over Media Harm to Children</i> , 3 Mich. St. L. Rev. 771 (2005).....	36
